to exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) per shipment while the product is in transit 

within the continental United States, excluding Brokers/other Carriers, whereas the 

liability shall be limited to a maximum fifty cents per pound ($0.50), but not to exceed 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) per shipment. Carrier shall not be liable for 

temperature fluctuation unless loss or damage occurs. Carrier shall not be liable for loss or 

damage to cargo if the total value of the loss or damage is not greater than fifty dollars 

($50.00). FFE does not have any Cargo Liability nor does FFE provide any Cargo Insurance